General Description
The MAX1958/MAX1959 power amplifier (PA) power-
management ICs (PMICs) integrate an 800mA, dynami-
cally adjustable step-down converter, a 5mA Rail-to-
Rail® operational amplifier (op amp), and a precision
temperature sensor to power a heterojunction bipolar
transistor (HBT) PA in W-CDMA and N-CDMA cell
phones.

5mm x 5mm
Pin Configuration
Ordering Information
19-2659; Rev 0; 10/02
For pricing, delivery, and ordering information, please contact Maxim/Dallas Direct! at
1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE
MAX1958ETP -40°C to +85°C 20 Thin QFN-EP*
MAX1959ETP -40°C to +85°C 20 Thin QFN-EP
Rail-to-Rail is a registered trademark of Nippon Motorola, Ltd.
Typical Operating Circuit and Functional Diagram appear at
end of data sheet.
EVALUATION KIT
AVAILABLE
*EP = Exposed paddle.
M
A
X
1
9
5
8
/M
A
X
1
9
5
9
W-CDMA/N-CDMA Cellular Phone HBT PA
Management ICs
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
IN, INP, OUT, ADJ, SHDN1, SHDN2,
SHDN3, PWM, VCC to PGND ...................................-0.3V to +6V
AGND to PGND.....................................................-0.3V to +0.3V
COMP, REF to AGND ....................................-0.3 to (VIN + 0.3V)
IN+, IN-, AOUT, TOUT to AGND ................-0.3 to (VVCC + 0.3V)
LX Current (Note 1).............................................................±1.6A
Output Short-Circuit Duration.....................................Continuous
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
20-Pin Thin QFN 5mm x 5mm
(derate 20.8mW/°C above +70°C).............................1670mW
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature ......................................................+150°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (STEP-DOWN CONVERTER)
(VINP = VIN = VVCC = VSHDN1 = 3.6V, VPWM = VPGND = VAGND = VSHDN2 = VSHDN3 = 0, VADJ = 1.25V, COMP = IN- = IN+ = AOUT
= TOUT = unconnected, CREF = 0.1µF, TA = 0°C to +85°C, VOUT for MAX1958 = 2.2V, VOUT for MAX1959 = 1.7V, unless otherwise
noted. Typical values are at TA = +25°C.)
PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
Supply Voltage Range 2.6 5.5 V
Undervoltage Lockout Threshold Rising or falling, hysteresis is 1% 2.20 2.35 2.55 V